TULSA NIGHTWRITERS CLUB Hall of Fame Revised on February 16, 2017

PURPOSE

The purpose of the Tulsa NightWriters Club Hall of Fame shall be to perpetuate the names of longtime club members who have displayed exceptional service to the club and meritorious achievement in the field of writing.

NOMINATION GUIDELINES

1.) Any board member may make a nomination to the Tulsa NightWriters Club Hall of Fame, and the nominee may be either living or deceased.

2.) Club members may make a nomination to the Hall of Fame through a club officer.

3.) A list of the nominee's qualifications should be submitted with his or her name.

4.) Nominees will be considered by the board at quarterly board meetings.

5.) Nominees not selected in a given year are not automatically included in the next year's selection process.

ELIGIBILITY

1.) Have been a member (or a former member) of the club, in good standing, for a minimum of ten years.

2.) Have performed outstanding service to the Club through all of the following: mentoring, serving as an officer, either being nominated for Tulsa NightWriter of the Year or being elected as the Tulsa NightWriter of the Year, and contributing his or her time and talent to promoting the club's activities and programs.

3.) Have brought honor or distinction to the club and made a significant difference in the club through his or her efforts and contributions.

4.) Have achieved success as a published writer.

INDUCTION GUIDELINES

1.) A nominee will be inducted into the Hall of Fame by a majority vote of the board.

2.) The selection shall consist of no more than two individuals per year; however, during the first two years, the board may select up to four nominees.

3.) The nominee will be inducted in a ceremony at a monthly meeting, if possible.

4.) A suitable award, such as a plaque, shall be presented to persons inducted into the Hall of Fame. The award will be selected by the board. In the case of posthumous awards, they will be presented to a family member of the deceased, if possible.

5.) The inductee will receive a comped lifetime membership.